

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS H. BARANOWSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

LARRY HART, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOEL L. THOLLANDER
Counsel of Record
McKool Smith, P.C.
300 W. 6th Street, Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 692-8700
(512) 692-8744 (FAX)

ANTHONY GARZA
McKool Smith, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 978-4000
(214) 978-4044 (FAX)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. There Is No Standing Problem.....	1
II. There Is Conflict Among the Circuits Warranting This Court’s Intervention	3
A. The Fifth Circuit Has Not Engaged in Fact-Specific Analysis to Determine Whether the Regulation Imposes a Substantial Burden on Religious Exer- cise.....	3
B. The Distinction Between Prison Cases and Land-Use Cases Presents a Reason to Grant Certiorari, Not to Deny It	5
C. The Differences Between the Circuits’ Interpretation of “Substantial Burden” Are Numerous and Substantive – and Waiting for Additional “Percolation” Would Not Be Fair to Inmates Such as Baranowski.....	7
1. The Circuits Differ as to Whether Generally Applicable Burdens May Be “Substantial”	7
2. The Circuits Differ as to Whether Indirect Burdens May Be “Substan- tial”	9
3. Some Circuits Allow Inquiry into the Centrality of the Religious Ex- ercise.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Circuits Differ as to When a Burden Becomes “Substantial”	11
5. The Differences in Interpretation Have Led, and Will Lead, to Differences in Result.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	9, 11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6, 9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	8
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , No. 07-4032, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 21811 (10th Cir. Sept. 11, 2007)	2
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3, 13
<i>Lyng v. N.W. Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3, 11
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Orafan v. Rashid</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 153 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>Orafan v. Rashid</i> , No. 06-2951, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 22902 (2d Cir. Sept. 28, 2007)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parks-El v. Fleming</i> , 212 Fed. Appx. 245 (4th Cir. Jan. 10, 2007).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , No. 05-16010, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 23038 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2007).....	2, 10
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 13
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	3, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , No. 06-1464, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 24267 (2d Cir. Oct. 17, 2007)	6, 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 (Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-8(7)(a)	11
